Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WRQ, Inc.	05/24/2005
WRQ International, Inc.	05/24/2005
Attachmate Acquisition Corp.	05/24/2005
Attachmate Corporation	05/24/2005
Attachmate International Sales Corporation	05/24/2005
Enterprise Communications Consulting Inc.	05/24/2005
Wizard Holding Corporation	05/24/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	D.B. Zwirn Special Opportunities Fund, L.P.		
Street Address:	745 Fifth Avenue, 18th Floor		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	untry: NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10151		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

500035326

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5162675
Patent Number:	5163833
Patent Number:	4885482
Patent Number:	5287460
Patent Number:	5754788
Patent Number:	5951647
Patent Number:	6173319
Patent Number:	6173321
Patent Number:	6389465
Patent Number:	6252607
Patent Number:	6252607

PATENT

REEL: 016127 FRAME: 0287

5162675

CH \$720 €

Patent Number:	6519643
Patent Number:	6803914
Patent Number:	6807559
Application Number:	09302232
Application Number:	09575330
Application Number:	60257687
Application Number:	09727915
Application Number:	09860837

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)593-5955

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2127562388

Email: daniel.angel@srz.com
Correspondent Name: Daniel Angel, Esq.
Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel Angel, Esq. (017962/0034)

Total Attachments: 18 source=DB2#page1.tif source=DB2#page2.tif source=DB2#page3.tif source=DB2#page4.tif source=DB2#page5.tif source=DB2#page6.tif source=DB2#page7.tif source=DB2#page8.tif source=DB2#page9.tif source=DB2#page10.tif source=DB2#page11.tif source=DB2#page12.tif source=DB2#page13.tif source=DB2#page14.tif source=DB2#page15.tif source=DB2#page16.tif source=DB2#page17.tif

source=DB2#page18.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Patent Security Agreement") is made this 24th day of May 2005, among the Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor"), and D.B. ZWIRN SPECIAL OPPORTUNITIES FUND, L.P., in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lender Group (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of May 24, 2005 (as amended, restated, modified, supplemented, refinanced, renewed or extended from time to time, including all exhibits and schedules thereto, the "Credit Agreement") among Wizard Holding Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), WRQ, Inc., a Washington corporation ("WRQ"), Attachmate Acquisition Corp., a Washington corporation ("Merger Sub"), and Attachmate Corporation, a Washington corporation ("Attachmate"), the lenders party thereto as "Lenders" ("Lenders"), Agent and Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., a California corporation, as the syndication agent for the Lender Group, the Lender Group is willing to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrowers pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof;

WHEREAS, the members of the Lender Group are willing to make the financial accommodations to Borrowers as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group, that certain Security Agreement dated as of May 24, 2005 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group, this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement and/or the Credit Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group, a continuing first priority security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"):
- (a) all of its Patents and Patent Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party including those Patents and Intellectual Property Licenses referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
- (b) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes or extensions or renewals of, and improvements on, of the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claims of such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Intellectual Property License.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement and the Security Interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of all the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter.

- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If any Grantor shall obtain rights to any new patentable inventions or become entitled to the benefit of any patent application or patent for any reissue, division, or continuation, of any patent, the provisions of this Patent Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. To the extent so required under the Security Agreement, Grantors shall give prompt notice in writing to Agent with respect to any such new patent rights. Without limiting Grantors' obligations under this Section 5, Grantors hereby authorize Agent unilaterally to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule I to include any such new patent rights of Grantors. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Patent Security Agreement or amend Schedule I shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Agent's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule I.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. In proving this Patent Security Agreement or any other Loan Document in any judicial proceedings, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart signed by the party against whom such enforcement is sought. Any signatures delivered by a party by facsimile transmission or by e-mail transmission shall be deemed an original signature hereto.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

9880519.2 - 2 -

GRANTORS:

	WIZARD HOLDING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation
·	By: Name: E250 Perlmon Title:
	WRQ, INC., a Washington corporation
	By: Name: Title:
	WRQ INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Washington corporation
	By: Name: Title:
	ATTACHMATE ACQUISITION CORP., a Washington corporation
	By: Name: Title:
	ATTACHMATE CORPORATION, a Washington corporation
	By:

GRANTORS:

By:	
,	Name:
	Title:
WR	Q, INC.,
	ashington corporation
D	
Ву:	Name: Shaughin John
	Title:
WR	Q INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
	ashington corporation
By:	Draw Work
•	Name: Shown L. Wolfe Title:
	Title.
AT	TACHMATE ACQUISITION CORP
a W	ashington corporation
Ву:	
,	Name:
	Title:
AT	TACHMATE CORPORATION,
	ashington corporation
n	
Ву:	Name:

GRANTORS:

WIZARD HOLDING CORPORATION,
a Delaware corporation
By: Name: Title:
WRQ, INC., a Washington corporation
By: Name: Title:
WRQ INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Washington corporation
By: Name: Title:
ATTACHMATE ACQUISITION CORP., a Washington corporation
By: Name: Nown Title:
ATTACHMATE CORPORATION, a Washington corporation
By: Name: Title:

GRANTORS:	WIZARD HOLDING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation
	By: Name: Title:
	WRQ, INC., a Washington corporation
	By:
	WRQ INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Washington corporation
	By: Name: Title:
	ATTACHMATE ACQUISITION CORP., a Washington corporation
	By: Name: Title:
	ATTACHMATE CORPORATION, a Washington corporation
	By: Name: Title:

ATTACHMATE INTERNATIONAL SALES CORPORATION,

a Washington corporation

By:

Name:

Title:/

ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATIONS CONSULTING INC.,

a Washington corporation

By:

Name:

Patent Security Agreement

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

D.B. ZWIRN SPECIAL OPPORTUNITIES FUND, L.P.,

a Delaware limited partnership, as Agent

By: D.B. Zwirn Partners, LLC,

its general partner

By: Zwirn Holdings, LLC,

its managing member

Ву:

Title:

Perry A. Gruss

Chief Financial Officer

REEL: 016127 FRAME: 0296

STATE OF California
COUNTY OF <u>San Mate</u> 5 ss.:
On this Hay of 2005, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared 700 personally appeared, personally appeared 700 personally known to me or proved to me on the hasis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/size executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.
[NOVARY SEAL]
JAMEY JONATHAN COMM. #1497815 Notary Public - California San Mateo County My Comm. Expires Jul. 1, 2008

2005, before me, the undersigned,
, personally known to me or
to be the individual whose name is subscribed
that he/she executed the same in his/her rument, the individual, or the person upon
instrument.
instrument.
anda R. Dubrow
TARY SEAL]
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR

STATE OF WASHINGTON

ss.:

COUNT OF KING

On this 23rd day of May, 2005, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Jeff Hawn, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.



Signature: Olen L. Winderson

Name (Print) Coleen Anderson

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of

Washington, residing at Poulsky, A

My Appointment Expires: Que

STATE OF
COUNTY OF NY
On this 23 day of 800 2005, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared 900 2005, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared 900 2005, before me, the undersigned, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.
[NOTARY SEAL]

MICHELE R. PIROZZI NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK No. 01Pi6112028 QUALIFIED IN QUEENS COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 28, 2008

DISCLOSURE SCHEDULES TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents

ATTACHMATE ACQUISITION CORP AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

ISSUED PATENTS

Owner	Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Inventor	Title
Attachmate Corporation ¹	USA	5,162,675	11/10/92	Olsen, Cavaness, Snyder	Dual Personal Computer Architecture Peripheral Adapter Board and Circuit (IRMA 3 Convertible)
Attachmate Corporation ¹	USA	5,163,833	11/17/92	As above	As above
Attachmate Corporation	USA	4,885,482	12/05/89	Sharp, Lee, Cassidy	Multiple Computer Interface Circuit Board
Attachmate Corporation ¹	USA	5,287,460	2/15/94	Olsen, Cavaness, Snyder	Bus Interface Circuit for Dual Personal Computer Architecture Peripheral Adapter Board
Attachmate Corporation	USA	5,754,788	5/19/98	Beah, Gunn, Baldwin	Method and System for Reconfiguring a Communications Stack
Attachmate Corporation	USA	5,951,647	9/14/99	As above	As above
Attachmate Corporation	USA	6,173,319	1/09/01	Peterson, Silverman	Using a Systems Network Architecture Logical Unit Activation Request as a Dynamic Configuration Definition in a Gateway
Attachmate Corporation	USA	6,173,321	1/9/01	As above	As above
Attachmate Corporation	USA	6,389,465	5/14/02	As above	As above

¹ Digital Communications Associates, Inc. was merged into Attachmate Corporation in 1991. Digital Communications Associates, Inc. was dissolved at the time of the merger. This IP is now owned by Attachmate Corporation.

Owner	Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Inventor	Title	
Attachmate Corporation	USA	6,252,607	6/26/01	Babcock	Method and System for Character Spacing in Graphics Terminal Emulation	
Attachmate Corporation	USA	6,519,643	2/11/03	Foulkes, Steinman	Method and Systems for a Session Allocation Manager	
Attachmate Corporation	USA	6,803,914	10/12/04	Babcock	Method and Systems for a Character Spacing in Graphics Terminal Emulation	
Attachmate Corporation	USA	6,807,559	10/19/04	Budhiraja	System and Method for Applet Management	
Attachmate Corporation	Canada	1,337,832	12/26/95	Olsen, Cavaness, Snyder	Dual Personal Computer Architecture Peripheral Adapter Board and Circuit	
Attachmate Corporation ¹	Canada	1,297,204	3/10/92	Sharp, Lee, Cassidy	Multiple Computer Interface Circuit Board	
Attachmate Corporation	Germany	0,350,573	11/24/93	Sharp, Lee, Cassidy	Multiple Computer Interface Circuit Board	
Attachmate Corporation	France	0,350,573	11/24/93	As above	As above	
Attachmate Corporation	UK	0,350,573	11/24/93	As above	As above	
Attachmate Corporation	Hong Kong	0,350,573	11/24/93	As above As above		
Attachmate Corporation	Italy	0,350,573	11/24/93	As above	As above	
Attachmate Corporation	Netherland s	0,350,573	11/24/93	As above	As above	
Attachmate Corporation	Singapore	0,350,573	11/24/93	As above	As above	

WIZARD HOLDING CORPORATION AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

None.

4

Patent Applications.

ATTACHMATE ACQUISITION CORP AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Owner	Patent Title	Country	Applicatio n Serial Number	App. Date	Inventor
Attachmate Corporation	Using a Systems Network Architecture Logical Unit Activation Request Unit as a Dynamic Configuration Definition As a Gateway	Canada	2325793	11/10/00	Peterson, Silverman
Attachmate Corporation	Data Object Encapsulation for Data Transmissions to Legacy Computing Systems	USA	09/302,232	4/29/99	Foulkes, Steinmann
Attachmate Corporation	As above	Canada	2307011	4/28/00	As above
Attachmate Corporation	As above	EU	00109263.4	4/28/00	As above
Attachmate Corporation	Method and Systems for a Session Allocation Manager	Canada	2,307,008	4/28/00	As above
Attachmate Corporation	As above	EU	00109242.8	4/28/00	As above
Attachmate Corporation	System and Method for Secure Duplex Browser Communication over Disparate Networks	USA	09/575,330	5/19/00	Hardwick, Towne
Attachmate Corporation	As above	EU	01111875.9	5/16/01	As above
Attachmate Corporation	Compiler System and Method for Navigation	USA	60/257,687	12/22/00	As above
Attachmate Corporation	System and Method for Server Host Connection Management to Serve Anticipated Future Client Connection	USA	09/727,915	11/30/00	Anderson, Kelly, Sherwood
Attachmate Corporation	As above	EU	01/28171.4	11/27/01	As above
Attachmate Corporation	System and Method for Runtime Engine and Presentation System for Task Object and User Interface Form Based Applications	USA	09/860,837	5/17/01	Nanivadekar
Attachmate Corporation	Symbiotic Computer Application and System Method for Generation and Presentation of Same	Canada	N/A	5/17/02	As above

5

RECORDED: 06/13/2005